Subject: Sponsored Guest Golfer Program

Purpose: To Establish Procedures for Operation of the Sponsored Guest Golfer Program

As a means of promoting Rossmoor as the Bay Area's premier senior community, the Golden Rain Foundation offers qualified non-residents the opportunity to become sponsored guests for purposes of enjoying Rossmoor's outstanding golf facilities (Sponsored Guest Golfers).

- All participants in the program must be sponsored by a current Golden Rain Foundation member. Member is defined in the GRF Bylaws, must live in the manor and is the owner of the manor or the Designated Occupant.
- Current Golden Rain Foundation Members (as defined in the GRF Bylaws) may sponsor more than one guest for this program.
- The resident sponsor must file a completed Sponsored Guest Golf Program Registration form (attached) for each Sponsored Guest Golfer.
- The resident sponsor is responsible for ensuring that the Sponsored Guest Golfer is aware of and adheres to all applicable Golden Rain Foundation and golf policies and rules.
- Sponsored Guest Golfers shall be at least fifty-five (55) years of age.
- The Sponsored Guest Golfer Program will be offered on a year-to-year basis to an initial group of no more than fifty (50) registrants through 2013. Beginning in 2013, the Board will review the Program annually during the budget planning process and may reduce or expand the Program to include fewer/more registrants for the 2014 and subsequent calendar years by notifying the Director of Golf of its determination.
- Sponsored Guest Golfers shall be permitted to use the Rossmoor golf facilities as follows:
 - 1) Access to the Dollar Ranch or Creekside Course Tuesday through Sunday anytime if playing with a resident who makes the tee time, but only after 11:00 a.m. if making their own tee time, except on days when the course is closed to general play due to emergency or weather conditions, or tournament play.
 - Sponsored Guest Golfers are permitted to bring guests of their own to play golf. The Sponsored Guest Golfer must accompany their invited guests. Said guests will be charged at regular guest golf rates.
 - 3) Sponsored Guest Golfers may make tee times in person or by telephone for

themselves and up the three (3) invited guests up to three (3) golfing days in advance of the day they wish to play. Tee times are available on a first come, first served basis.

- 4) Sponsored Guest Golfers, and their guests, when accompanied by the Sponsored Guest Golfer, may use the golf practice facilities, the Creekside restaurant, the Creekside bar, and the golf shop services.
- 5) At the discretion of individual internal Rossmoor golf organizations, i.e., the Men's Club, the Women's 18, the Women's 9, or Happy Hackers, Sponsored Guest Golfers may apply for membership in those organizations.
- 6) Sponsored Guest Golfers shall pay an annual registration fee of \$1,000 or such other amount as determined by the GRF Board and thereby are eligible to play golf at a resident rate on a per round basis. The fee will be prorated the first year such that all registrations must be renewed at the end of each calendar year.
 - If the Golden Rain Foundation Board discontinues the program, Sponsored Guest Golfer registrants will be reimbursed the pro rata balance of their annual registration fee.
 - If the Golden Rain Foundation finds that the behavior of a Sponsored Guest Golfer is in conflict with applicable Golden Rain Foundation or golf rules or policies, the Director of Golf of the Golden Rain Foundation may terminate the Sponsored Guest Golfer's participation and will reimburse the registrant the pro rata balance of their annual registration fee.
 - In the event a Sponsored Guest Golfer becomes a Member of the Golden Rain Foundation during a year he/she paid the Sponsored Guest Golfer registration fee, he/she will be reimbursed the pro rata balance of his/her annual registration fee.
- 7) Golf Car rental and other golf services are an extra charge payable by the Sponsored Guest Golfer at currently prevailing rates.
- 8) A Sponsored Guest Golfer must arrange for gate access through the golf shop for him/herself and any guests. A Sponsored Guest Golfer may purchase a one year gate access device at the then current cost.
- 9) A Sponsored Guest Golfer may arrange with the golf shop for membership in the Northern California Golf Association registering Rossmoor as their home club. An additional fee for NCGA registration will be charged.

Authority: Policy

3/29/12

Golden Rain Foundation Sponsored Guest Golf Program Registration

As a means of promoting Rossmoor as the Bay Area's premier senior community, the Golden Rain Foundation is offering qualified non-residents an opportunity to become Sponsored Guest Golfers for purposes of enjoying its outstanding golf facilities. Participation in the Sponsored Guest Golf program must be sponsored by a current Golden Rain Foundation Member, adhere to all applicable golf and Golden Rain Foundation policies and rules, and pay the requisite annual Sponsored Guest Golf program fee and other related fees and charges.

Name (Print)	Street Address
Day Time Telephone Number	Member Identification Card File Number
E-Mail (optional)	

As a Sponsored Guest Golf program sponsor, I acknowledge that it is my responsibility to ensure that the individual I am sponsoring is aware of and understands that they must adhere to all applicable Golden Rain Foundation and golf rules and policies.

Name (Print)	Street Address
Day Time Telephone Number	City & Zip Code
E-Mail (optional)	
Name (Signature)	Date
Age confirmation at least fifty-five (55	5) (Initial)
Current Rossmoor golf status	None
☐ Guest 0-10 rounds per year ☐	Guest 11-21 rounds per year
☐ Guest 22-32 rounds per year ☐	Guest over 32 rounds per year
-	nowledge that I am at least fifty-five (55) years old adhere to all applicable Golden Rain Foundation
Golden Rain Fo	undation Staff Use Only
Registration form received by: Go	olf Shop Staff Member Name (Print)
	ense #